STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

B0OB MARTINEZ
GQVERNOR

DALE TWACHTMAMNN
SECRETARY

J. SCOTT BENYON
DISTRICT MANAGER

SOUTHEAST FLORIDA DISTRICT

1900 SOUTH CONGRESS AVENUE
WEST PALM S8EACH, FLORIDA 33408

MEY U st/

Mr. Harvey Schneider

BCEQCB

500 S5W lath Court

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33315

Dear Harvey;

Re: Final Report / Soil Sampling and Analysis Amoco Corporation
Port Everglades

I have reviewed the above referenced report, submitted by
Environmental Science and Engineering Imnc., and offer you the
following comments and recommendations.

1) The soil sampling grid pattern which was established for the
Amoco (Cliff Berry) property consisted of 90 sample locations which
covered 27,000 ft/sq. The grid was further delineated into 10
clusters with 9 sample points per cluster. However, only 1 analytical
sample was composited from each cluster. That equates to one composit
sample for every 2,700 ft/sq. Furthermore, spil sampling did not
exceed 4 feet below land surface and should have included the
soil/water interface.

2) The report states that infilling of the property occurred
with limestone cuttings from nearby deep injection wells (the
probable source of the high barium concentrations on-site), tank
bottom residues, ship bilge wastes and asphaltic material. None of
these materials are considered to be "eclean fill". Comnsequently, the
owner/operator of this facility may be in vicolation of FAC
17~-7.040(f) and (g) and F.S. 403.161.

3) There was no sample collected from location #68 because it
was in a small pond. However, sediments could have been analyzed from
the pond bottom.

4) Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PNA's) were analyzed for
the first time on the site. Although the analysis included only
s0ils, the results indicate substantially high values (for diesel
fuel constituents) and lend support to the statement that tank bottonm
residues and ship bilge waste were buried on site.



Harvey Schneider
Page 2 of 2

Phenanthrene detected in soils (composit G) exceeded :
12,000 ug/Xg (ppb). Groundwater samples have mever been analyzed for
EPA Method 610 compounds (PNA's) and a groundwater guidance
concentrations has been established for phenanthrene at .6 ppb.

5) Samples 21 through 25 in composit "C” indicate PCB
concentrations which ranged from 1.3 te 13.2 ug/g (ppm). The extent
of PCB contamination im this area (both soils and groundwater) needs
to be determined.

6) Soil borings should be advanced to at least one (1) foot
below average wet season water table elevation in areas where
infilling consisted of material other than clean fill. Tank bottom
reisdues, ship bilge waste, asphaltic material, etc., which were
buried below this water table elevation, need to be vertically
defined and removed.

Sinecerly;

Jir S

Ron Lane
Environmental S8pecialist III

RL:11b/5
cec: Mr. Larry O0'Donnell, DER, WPB

_Mr;ﬁ999§};§¢Wyckqff; 0GC, Tallahassee
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Amoco Corporation

April 24, 1987

Mr. Ron Lane

Florida Department of ~ APR 2% 1087 (oot
Environmental Regulation

Southeast Florida District Lept. of Frvirmnmzrtsl o
P.0. Box 3858 el eg.

Vst Palm Esach
West Palm Beach, FL 33042-3858 e T Ledch
Dear Ron:
Fnclosed, please find a copy of ESE's report dealing with soil
contamination at Amoco's Port Everglades property. Also enclosed are
the results of some additional EP Toxicity tests conducted on selected
samples.

Please call me at (312) 856-3618 if you have any questions regarding
this material.

Sincerely,

~ Ralph C. Feeney
RCF/dg

Enclosures

16-105-F {4-85)



ESEG

ENVIEONMENTAL SCIENCE
AND ENGINEERING, INC.

AN > COMPANY I

April 21. 1987
ESE No. 87510-0100

Mr. Ralph Feeney

AMOCO Corporation

Mail Code 4903

200 East Randolph Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Dear Mr. Feeney:

ESE 1s pleased to submit these EP Toxlicity data from the individual
samples that you selected. Please note that none of the the samples
exceeded the criteria in 40 CFR 261.24, and therefore are not
characterlstic hazardous wastes.
AMOCO PORT EVERGLADES
SAMPLE STATION ID'S

ANALYTE 40 36 43 45 79 80O 87 38
ARSENIC 3 3 40 7 7 7 3 4
BARIUM 00 (100 (100 <100 <100 <100 <100 <¢100
CADMIUM 17.6 11.1 20 8.29 8.92 6.7 B8.63 11.7
CHROMIUM 100 100 60 70 70 80 70 80
LEAD 1230 1030 4890 555 503 484 179 539
MERCURY <.5 <5 5 <5 <5 ¢5 <5 <5
SILVER <50 <50 <50 <50 ¢50 <50 <50 ¢50
SELENIUM <1 <1 <1 ¢l <1 <1 ¢l ¢l

ALL DATA IN ug/l
ALL ANALYSIS BY EP TOXICITY PROCEDURES

If you should have any questions regarding the data please feel free to
contact me at your convenience.

Sincerely.

Stephen A. Denahan, P.G.
Project Manager

SAD
Enclosures:

cc: W.A. Tucker

P.0. Box ESE Gainesville, Florida 32602 204,/332-3318 TWX B10-B25-68310
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o STATE OF FLORIDA _

.. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

' BOB GRAHAM
SOUTF::E’?ST FLORIDA 8 GRAHAM
DIST VICTORIA J TSCHINKEL
F.0, BOX 3868 : SECRETARY
3301 GUN CLUB ROAD
EET PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33402-3858

December 30, 1986

J. SCOTT BENYON
DISTRICT MANAGER

Ms. Madeline Wu

Broward County Environmental Quality Control Board
500 S.W. 14th Court

Fort Launderdale, Florida 33315

RE:  Cliff Berry, Inc.. CAR

Dear Ms. Wu:

I have reviewed the most recent CAR for Cliff Berry, Inc..
submitted by Enviropact Inc., (dated October 10, 1986) and find it
to be incomplete. The following comments and recommendations are
provided for your information.

1) Under the Introduction and Background Section, the report
specifically states: “The project described below was conducted
- according to specifications outlined in the letter from Broward
' County Environmental puality Control Board to Cliff Berry, Inc.:
: Jated.June 4, 1986". This letter reguests +hat geologic logs and
summary of field notes be submitted along with the well completion
reports.

The geologic logs which were submitted were those of the —
previously submitted test borings (TB~1 through TB-12).
Additionally, only one (1) well completion report was submitted
for the six (6) new monitoring wells on the site. This implies
. that the wvarious lithologies and their specific intervals (as _
© submitted on the drill cuttings log) are identical for all six (6)
~wells. Furthermore, F.A.C. 17-20 defines a water well which
" includes monitoring wells under the criteria. The South Florida
Watker Management District requires Well Completion Réports .
{pursuant to 40E-3.4117) to be completed with the License number of
~ the water well contractor and the Registration number of the
- registered driller. These registration/certification numbers need
to be submitted.

Protecting Fiorida and Your Quality of Life




. Ms. Madeline Wu

December 30, 1886
Page 2 of 5

Section 2 (Hydrogeological Parameters) of the CAR states that:
"the method of well installation did not allow us to recover
cuttings to indicate whether this layer was present in the
mnitoring wells". This is refering to the "permeable"™ sand below
the peat and clay.  -If this is correct,. how then were the -
differing lithologies (and intervals) delineated in the well
completion report? Also, requirement 3.1. of the EQCB letter
(dated June 4, 1986), reguired a discussion of the spatial
distribution of the sediments and their characteristics to a depth
of 12 feet below grade. This was not accomplished through the
installation of these new wells, although the hollow stem auger
method is the best for collecting formation samples of this type.
The EQCR letter continues, in the same paragraph, and reguires
estimates of horizontal and vertical permeability, rate of
groundwater flow and a survey of all wells within a 1 mile radius
of the site. To date, none of these reguirements have been
fulfilled. '

- Sité:specifiC'field permeabilitiES'néed to be determined

especially for the clay, sand, peat and limestone units, so that

" the terms. permeable, impermeable and relatively impermeable, have
- . more meaning.s - When the site—-specific aguifer characteristics have
- been better defined, groundwater velocities and contamlnant

"“_transport may be better unﬂerstood.

Also, in the—Eydrogeologlcal'Parameters Section, the statement is
made:  *In other words, the most permeable units on the site are
protected by at least five (5) feet of fill and clay,..." this
does not correlate at all with Figure 4 which delineates only 0.5
feet of "clay" near TB-6 which is the only boring to contain
"gravel(?)" designated to be approximately 7 feet thick; the
permeablllty of whlch would be much.greater than that of sand.

Groundﬁétér staff does not agree with the two conclusions
presented in the Discussion Section of the report.



Ms. Madeline Wu
December 30, 1986
Page 3 of 5

The concentration of benzene in soil samples from TB-2, TB-3 and
TB-4, presented in the March, 1986 CAR, were as much as 23,000
times above the State MCL for benzene pursuant to F.A.C. 17-22.104
(1){g). Concentrations of 23ppm, 13.1ppm and 17.8ppm respectlvely
were obtained from the base (15 feet bls) of the borings. This is
well below the soil/water interface in a completely saturated zone
of the surficial aquifer. Additionally, this is below the B
"impermeable clay" units.and.within.the. more-permsable- limestones. " .-
Consequently, it is incorrect to assume that the "clay" acts as a
confining unit preventing any vertical migration. This is further
substantiated by the fact (given that groundwater flow is to the
south-southwest) that Mw-9, downgradient of this area, has
exceeded the State MCL for benzene (2.4ppb) presented in the most
recent sampling results of September, 1986. Additionally, there
is no data to support the statement that groundwater flow
dircetion, beneath the site, is influenced by tidal fluctuations.
Long-term, water level monitoring on-site would be the best way of
determining this.

Recommendations

!:~;'h< 1)-" As previocusly recommended, {DER letter to Terry -
.- i- Lawrence /EQCB—-dated March 25, 1986, three additional monitoring
. j wells need to be installed at locations TB-2, TB-3 and TB-4.).
- The-Department reguires, however,- Ipnrsuant“tO'? 5. 373.308(4),
-that these wells be constructed sllghtly dlfferently than those
,wells"whlch are,already existingr . - ,

-~ The total depth of these wells shoula be twenty (20) feet
.= (bls), with {five)} 5 feet of .01" PVC screen, 2" in diameter.
~L.o= Bolvent or PVC glue shall not be used in the construction of the
. monitoring wells. However, PVC threaded/slip couplings may be
secured to PVC well casing with stainless steel screws, provided

- the screws do not penetrate the well casing.

_ -All monitoring well componets shall be decontaminated by steam
- cleanlng and rinsed with clean clear water prior to assembly and
installation.



Mé; Madeline Wu
December 30, 1986
" Page 4 of 5

- The annular space between the drilled hole and the monitoring
well screen shall be a minimum of two (2) inches, and shall be
packed with clean, 6/20 silicia filter sand to a depth of
“approximately two (2) feet above the top of the well screen. The
- filter pack should be placed using a tremie pipe lowered to the
bottom of the space to be packed and slowly raised as the filter
pack material fills the annular space. v 7+ ——- o L

. Very fine clean washed sand or bentonite slurry may be used as
a seal above the filter pack material (a minimum thickness of 1
foot).

- The annular space between the drilled hole and the monitoring
well casing shall be backfilled with neat cement grout from the
top of the seal to ground surface.

. The monitoring well casing shall extend two (2) feet above
ground surface, with a locking, protective steel casing and
- concrete pad installed around the well. All wells should be
. Sorveyed and referenced to NGVD, --. - S
*7}1*?72T3?“311“monitoring”wells'shall“be'installea'by a Certified Water — —-——-
== Well.Contractor. . . . . ... o |

,,Depértméntlahd/or.beward,County EQCB personell shall be

'gjs@§e1ﬂn;ingjigstallgtipn.anafdevelopment of the wells.

: ~ . “Parameters to be analyzed for should include individual

=T phenolic compounds, the dissolved metals arsenic, bariom, zinc and
. lead,-oil/grease, EPA Method 602 compounds, xylene and PCB's.
=-orr—.- Whén a sampling date has been established, the Départment

‘ ~. . Should be notified as soon as possible so that split samples may
~_.be cbtained. . T i -




" Ms. Madeline wu
December 30, 1986
. Page 5 of 5 -

2) A completed well completion form will be required for each new
monitoring well. The well completion reports should be submitted
to SFWMD within thirty (30) days of completion pusuant to
40E-3.411(1). Copies should be furnished to Broward County EQCB
and DER. ' : :

3) Site-specific aquifer characteristics-(in01uding horizontal
and vertical permeabilities) need to be determined and results
submitted to the Department.

4) An area of review incorporating an inventory of all wells
within a one (1) mile radius of the site needs to be submitted.

5) A site-specific QA/QC (QAPP) needs to be submitted and
approved.

6} Rate and direction of groundwater flow and the interface of
groundwater with adjacent surface water bodies needs to be
delineated on a site map and submitted to the Department.

?W*szm¥h1f-§uu-have any guestions, please feel free to contact me at
==..z- . 305/689-5800. . _ '

P I

- s

eTely, o

" Ron Lane S
ﬁEnv{ronmental Specialist 11X

T ha/km

ﬂ-cc:f-Dguglas Wyckoff,'Office of General Counsel, DER, Tallahassee
_ Richard Walesky, Enforcement Section, DER, West Palm Beach




Twin Towers Office Bldg. ® 2600 Blair Stone Road @ Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Bob Martinez, Governor Dale Twachtmann, Secretary :ohn Shearer, Assistant Secretary

F CE!%fFD
MAy 2 3 1990

Dept. of

En Vir (ih)
West Pain; géeénc?’ Reg

May 18, 1990

Johin R. Herbert, P.G.

ESE '

P.0. Box 1703 ,
Gainesville, Florida 32602-1703

Dear Mr. Herbeft:

The Bureau of MWaste Cleanup has reviewed the file documents dated
1986, 1987, 1990 (received in March-May 1990) submitted for the
‘Diversified 0i1 (Cliff Berry) site located at 1000 SE 28th Street, Porti
Everglades, Broward County, Florida. In order to meet the requirements
of Chapter 17-770, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), the following
comments need to be addressed:

(1) A supplemental shallow monitoring well should be installed
approximately 100 ft. north of MW-6A, near the previous location of
former MR-<1. TIf the existing wells are not tonstructed with the
screens overlapping the water table, supplemental shallow monitoring
wells should be installed to properly evaluate groundwater
contamination.

(2) Soil (four representative composite samples from treatment areas)
and groundwater (all existing and new monitoring wells) should be
sampled pursuant to Section 17-770.600(8)(c), F.A.C., to aid in
establishing whether supplemental assessment and/or remediation is
necessary at the subject site. :

) The DER Facility Number for this site is 068501856. Please use this
“identification on all future correspondence with the Department.

Please provide the results of the supplemental assessment to me

- within sixty (60) days of receipt of this request. If you have any
questions concerning this review, please contact me at (904) 488-0190.

Recycled . Paper
&




| John R, Herbert
May 18, 1990
Page Two

Please note, all supplemental contamination assessment related
documents should be signed and sealed by a registered professional in
accordance with Section 17-770.500, F.A.C. The certification should be
made by a registered professional who is able to demonstrate competence
in the subject area(s) addressed within the sealed document.

‘ (;37&4*_“_(g;§,§%o£22T_
" Lig#a Mora-Applegate

Technical Review Section
Bureau of HWaste Cleanup

Sincer

LMA/sr

cc: Charles R. Greco
Amoco Corporation .
Mail Code 4902
200 E. Randolph Drive
Chicago, I11 606601

Charles Walther

BCEQCB '
500 Southwest 14th Court

_ L:;;/Eéygerdale, Florida 33315
bece: Ul Wierzbitki, Southeast District

RFECFIVED '  RFCFvED

WAy 231990 - MAY 2 3 1990
Wt&ﬁ";ﬁﬂm Ree ' Dept. of EnuimnmentaI'Reg,

est Paim Baach




BHOWARDCOUNTYENVMONMENTALQUAUTYCONTROLBOARD

500 S.W. 14th Court
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33313
{305}765-4900 _

éureau of Waste Cleanup

January 16, 1990 JAN 22 1990

Jechnical Review Section
James Crane
Department of Environmental Regulation
Bureau of Waste Cleanup
2600 Blair Stone Road
Twin Towers Office Building
Tallahassee, Fl. 32399-2400

Re: CLliff Berry (Amoco)
Port Everglades

Dear Mr. Crane:

As post correspondence to our jetter of November 29, 1989 recognizing
DER as lead agency, I am hereby advising you that amy Consent Agreement
ghould be three party.

We the Department have exhausted many man hours and incurred great
expense.As a result of those man hours, 1 as Enforcement Administrator
also has levied fines against this Respondent as mandated under our
administrative code.

1 thereby request all these monies to bhe collected under any type of
Consent Agreement you may wish to enter into.

e Harden, Jr.
,//Enforcement Administrator

JH/jm

cc: Robert Riggio, Staff Counsel
Harvey Schneider, EQCB




Amoco Corporation

200 East Randoiph Crive
Chicagea, linois 60601

Enviranmental Affairs & Safety Department

Philip C. Morris
Superfund Coordinator

R

October 23, 1991 OCECEIVED
T

Ogey, o 28 199

“Wig VIRaN,
E%rﬁuﬂggzguﬁaa

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED NO. P 554 891 446

Ms. Ligia Mora-Applegate

Bureau of Waste Clean-up

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-24Q0

Diversified 0il (Cliff Berry) Site
FDER Facility No. 068501856

This letter is intended to satisfy the stipulation requirements of Item 1
of the April 16, 1991, correspondence from Mr. Tim Bahr of your office to
Mr. John Herbert of Environmental Science and Engineering (ESE) regarding
the subject site. A copy of this correspondence is attached.

Item 1 states "... the soil remediation program can be considered
complete as long as Amoco stipulates that the soils will remain on-site.®
On behalf of Amoco 0il Company, Amoco Corporatien hereby stipulates that
the soils which were treated for PAH contamination during this project
will not be removed from the site. The Soil Treatment Area will be
fenced and appropriate signs will be posted to ensure that this
stipulation is observed. Descriptions of the site and the soil treatment
procedures are contaimed in ESE’s March, 1991, Supplemental Contamination
Assessment Report (CAR).

It is our understanding that your office has reviewed the data submitted
in ESE’s Second Supplemental CAR, dated August, 1991, and is in agreement
that the site has been effectively remediated. We further understand
that upon receipt of the stipulation contained herein, your cffice will
issue a Site Rehabilitation Order stating that no further action is
necessary for the Diversified 0il (Cliff Berry) Site.

Please address any future correspondence on this site to the undersigned
as follows.

Amoco Corporation

200 East Randolph Driwve
Mail Code 4901

Chicage, Illincis 60601

Phone: (312) 856-3618
Fax: (312} 856-7584



Ms, Ligia Mora-Applegate
Page 2

Sincerely,

Philip C. Morris
Superfund Coordinator
Amoco Corporation

Attachment

cc:

Mr. Tim Bahr, FDER-Tallahassee

Mr. John Herbert, ESE-Gainsville

J. J. Kurue, Mail Code 1102

G. B. Smiley, AOC-Port Everglades Terminal
J. D. Pickett, Mail Code 20034

Mr. Charles Walther, ONRP-Ft. Lauderdale
Mr. Paul Wierzbicki, FDER-West Palm Beach



%\ Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

g‘ Twin Towers Office Bldg. ® 2600 Blair Stone Road @ Tallahassee Florida 32399-2400

,
s

Lawton Chiles. Governor Curol M. Brownern secretary

April 16, 1991

Mr. John R. Herbert

ESE, Inc.

P.0. Box 1703

Gainesville, FL 32602-1703

Dear Mr. Herbert:

The Bureau of Waste Cleanup has reviewed the Contamination
Assessment Report (CAR) addendum/No Further Action Proposal (NFAP)
dated March 12, 1991 (received March 13, 1991), submitted for the
Diversified 0il (Cliff Berry) site located at 1000 SE 28th Street,
Port Everglades, Broward County, Florida. In order to meet the
requirements of Chapter 17-770, Florida Administrative Code
(F.A.C.), the following comments need to be addressed:

1) Based on the results of the confirmatory soil sampling program,
it appears that the soils have been effectively remediated to
levels below the criteria established in the Site Specific Risk
Assessment and/or those agreed to at the July 25, 1990 meeting.
Therefore, the soil remediation program can be considered
complete as long as Amoco stipulates that the soils will remain
on-site. :

2) Due to the detection of centamination in the surficial agquifer
during the drilling of MW-7A, a supplemental shallow water
table monitoring well should be installed at the former
oil/water separator drainfield location. Following
installation, the well should be sampled for the site
parameters, so that worst case groundwater contamination is
established for the evaluation of the NFAP.

The DER Facility Number for this site is 068501856. Please
provide this identification on all future correspondence with the
Department.

Please provide the results of the supplemental assessment to me
within sixty (60) days of receipt of this request. If additional
time is needed, a time extension request should be submitted, in
accordance with Section 17-770.800(6), F.A.C. If you should have
any guestions concerning this review, please contact me at
(904) 488-01¢90.

Please note, all supplemental contamination assessment related
documents should be signed and sealed by a registered professional
in accordance with Section 17-770.500, F.A.C. The certification
should be made by a registered professional who is able to demon-
strate competence in the subject area(s) addressed within the
sealed document. '



-

Mr. John Herbert
April 16, 1951
Page Two
Sincerely,
Tim J. Bahr
Technical Review Section
Bureau of Waste Cleanup
tib

c:

'

be:

Mr. Phillip Morris
Amoco Corporation

Mail Code 4901

200 East Randolph Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Charles Walther

BCEQCB

500 Southwest 14th Court
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33315

Paul Wierzbicki, Southeast District Office
Ligia Mora-Applegate, TRS/BWC



SRS

Standard Qil Company {Indiana)

Box 3385 {Research Center}
4502 East 41s1 Street
Tulsa, Oktahoma 74102

Environmental and Energy Conservation
Division of Enviranmental Affairs and

Gene W. Schmidt : Salety Department
Oirecton, Groundwiter Manaiomen) : 918-660 3218

April 23, 1985 ‘ - GMS 85-220

Mr. S. Seyfried

Florida Dept. of Environmental Regulation
Southeast Florida District

3301 Gun Club Road

P, 0. Box 3858

West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3B58

Dear Mr. Seyfried:

The purpose of this letter is to supply informational material which can
be used in consideration of the enclosed Application for Monitoring Plan
Approval.

Amoco 0il Company owns approximately 10 acres of property at

Port Everglades, Florida, which, until recently, has been leased to a

Mr. C. Berry. Mr, Berry is presently performing a gechydrological inves-
tigation in cooperation with the Broward County Environmental Quality Con-
trol Board (EQCB) to determine if his business activities have caused con-
tamination of the soil and/or groundwater. This investigation is
apparently emphasizing three principal areas of the property; those being
the south boundary, the west boundary, and the area in the vicinity of the
separator and the associated discharge water drainfield.

Amoco 0il Company agrees that the above mentioned areas are of consider-
able concern and appreciates the efforts of Mr. Berry and EQCB in
addressing the problem. However, Amoco is also concerned about possible
contamination of surficial soils and the groundwater throughout the
remainder of the property, and desires to perform its own geohydrological
investigation concurrent with the work being supervised by EQCB. This
investigation will be supervised by the Groundwater Management Section
(GMS), Amoco Corporation.

The initial work will consist of installation of as many as 24 observation
wells (Figure 1). Of course, the number and locations of the wells will
probably be altered depending upon conditions observed by the GMS upon
arrival at the site. For example, it may not be deemed necessary to
ingtall as many wells as indicated in Figure l in the three areas men-
tioned previously. As can be seen, installatieon of the wells in the loca-
tions indicated will provide a good spatial distribution and should pro-
vide for upgradient and downgradient monitoring once the direction of
groundwater flow is determined.



The wells will be installed by first augering a 10-inch diameter borehole
using hollow-stem augers to depths determined by the on-site geochydrolo-
gist. It is anticipated that the water table is present at a depth of
about 3 ft below grade; thus, total depth of the completed well will be
about 13 ft. PVC casing and machine-slotted 0.010 inch screen will be
used. To preclude contamination of the groundwater no solvents or glues
will be used to join the sections of casing and screen. Instead, pre-
threaded casing and screen will be implemented or the sections will be
joined using self-tapping steel screws. In lieu of a 5-ft screen interval
and a 2-ft sump at the lower end of the well as specified in the construc-

- tion guidelines issued by the Broward County Environmental Quality Control
Board (EQCB), a 10-ft section of screen will be installed. This will
insure maintenance of the fluctuating water table within the screened por-
tion of the well. Also, powdered bentonite may be used in lieu of the
fine sand in the interval immediately above the gravel pack. These
changes have been agreed to by Mr. T. Lawrence of the EQCB. Other con-
struction details will be as outlined in the EQCB document, "Minimum
Requirements for Monitoring Wells." Figure 2 shows a typical observation
well installation. '

Subsequent to installation, the wells will be developed by overpumping and
surveyed. After allowing for stabilization of the fluid levels, measure-~
ments will be taken of groundwater and liquid hydrocarbon levels, if any.
Wells will then be sampled for liquid hydrocarbons, volatile organics,
metals, phenols, PCB's, and base neutrals using EPA and/or EQCB approved
sampling methods and analyses,

Subsequent to sampling of the wells, a report will be prepared which will
discuss the site geohydrology and water quality. Included in the report
will be maps depicting the configuration of the water table and, if
present, the definition of any liquid or dissolved hydrocarbon plumes.
Also, if pertinent, recommendations for recovery of liquid hydrocarbons
and contaminated groundwater will be made.

Your early attention to this matter would be appreciated as arrangements
are underway to install the observation wells in mid-May 1985. If you
have any questions, please call me at 918-660-4007.

Sincerely,

Thoyd

T. Gogel, P.G., P.HG.
Certificate Number 237
Certified by American Institute of Hydrology

TGimph
85115ART0034

cc: J. A, Lamping, Chicago
G. W. Schmidt, Tulsa



STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

;'ﬂ“@%mag\ ' BOB GRAHAM

SOUTHEAST FLORIDA .ot R GOV ERNGA
> N

DISTRICT ‘ 7 —A_"--;""V'Z\',ft'ig‘g VICTORIA J. TSCHIMKEL

3301 GUN GLUB ROAD e K J;.I SECRETARY
P.O. BOX 3858 IR Y Wi

WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33402 “a%;}’t Mg # hOY DUkt

' / DISTRICT MANAGER
Srar cor.
aﬂwxpuﬁet

APPLICATION FOR MONITORING PLAN APPROVAL
{Existing Sources)

INSTRUCTIONS: Submit four coples of this application and four copiea of supperting
informatiogn such as laboratory reporta, maps and other documents to the appropriate
District OffFice., '

PART I - General Information
In campliance with Florida Administrative Caode Rule 17-4.245(6){c)2., the undersigned
installation owner applies for approval from the Department for the monitoring cr.terc.a

an the follewing property gwned by:

Amoco 01! Company

Corporation or Owner's Name Permit No.
Port Everglades Termipal ' 5171
lnstallation Name 51C Zzce
Spangler Blvd. Ho11ywood 33316 _ Broward  26°05:00580 0 07 30+
S5treet Address City Zip County Latitude Longitude
16 ___1/6 __1/6 of

Section, Township, Range
OWNER OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE {IFf representative, attach letter of authorizatien.)

C.B. Smiley, Distribution Center Manager
Name and Official YTitle (Print or Typs)

Spangler Blvd. Hollywood Fla. 33316 (305) 523-0571

Street City State Zip Telephone “Number

Signature: é— '{;‘7‘ 1/)ZL"J\€(/‘/‘ Date:“?ZZc’/P\r

PART II - Content of Monitaring\lﬂ{n

Pursuant to Rule 17-4.245(6)}{(d), the plan shall contain findings, recommendatinna and
plans for ground water monitoring derived from site specific information. for the type
=f information tg be caonsidered in the development and assessment of the plan, see page
two of this farm. In any case, the following items must be included:

I. ocation(s) of proposed well(s) to sample natural unaffected background water guality
and the intermediate and compliance well{s} in the down gradient direction,

2. Construction details of the monitor well(s), including type ef casing materisal,
diameter of casing, depth of casing and locatiocn of screens. :

3, A water sampling and chemical analysis procedure which can determine the natural

unaffected background quality of the ground water, and the quality of the receiving
ground water in the downgradient intermediate and compliance wells.

DER Form 17-1.216(1)
Effective January 1, 1%83 Page 1 af 2

€



The following information is the type generally required for detailed sssesament of the
most complex plans, with lesa complex casss mobt needing this degree of aveluatian:

1. Hydrogeolagical, physical and chemical data for the site, including:

a. Dirsctton and rate of ground watar flow, and background ground water
qualitys

b. Poroaity, horizantal and vertical permeability for the aquifer{s) and the
depth ta, and litholegy of, the first confining bed{s);

¢. Vertical permeability, thickness, and extent of any canfining beds;

d. Topography, soil informstion and surface water drainage systews gurtounding
" the aite;

4. Waste disposal rate and frequency, chemical composition, method of discharge,
© pond valums, apray-field dimwension, or other applicable aite specifie
infaormatiang :
3, Toxicity of waste;
4. Pressnt and anticipated wagstawater volume, @espage rats to the receiving graund
watar, physical, chemical, microbiological {whichaver is applicubla)
characteristica of the lagchata;

5. 'Diapnsal system water balancej

6. Present and reasonabdly expected future pollution saurces lecated within one mile
tradiua of the aite; : :

7. taventory depth, gconstruction details, and cones of depreasion of watar supply
" wells and monitor wells located within one mile radiue of the sita or
patentislly affectsd by the dischurgs;j

f. Sites specific economic and feaaibility cansidarations;

9. Chronolayical information an wﬁtar lavels in the manitor wells and water quality
data on water supplies collected from the water supply and monitor wellsa;

10, Type and number of uaﬁte diaposal faéiiitiea within the installation;

11. Chronalogical information .on aurface watar flows and water quality upatream and
downstream from the aite; )

172. Construction and apearetion datails of dispoaal facilities;
13, History of constructian and land development in the vicinity of the aite.
A monitaring program ingtityted under soma other satate, faderal, or local government

regulation or permit may ba gubatituted (or referenced if contained in an axiating
department permit) if such pragran is in substantial compliance with Part I1.

DER Form 17-1.216(1) :
fffective Januacry 1, 1983 Page 2 of 2



Amoco Oil Company

East/ South Region

PO Box b/ '
Baltimeore, Muaryland 28204
301 625 789

/. b McMullen
Regional Vice President

May 17, 1985

Mr. Roy M. Duke

District Manager

Department of Environmental Regulations
Southeast District

P. 0. Box 3858

West Palm Beach, Fla. 33402-3858

Dear Mr; Duke:

This is in reference to the operation of our Industrial Waste
Water Treatment equipment, located at our terminal facility
in Port Everglades, Florida.

Please consider the Terminal Manager as the authorized repre-

sentative, on behalf of Amoco 0il Company, to sign and submit

applications and required reports and to maintain and operate

the pollution control facilities in such a manner as to comply
with the provisions stipulated in the permit limitations.

" Yours truly,

~ s - ; :
N LSl 2l
R IR PP S NS

v
R. D. McMullen
Regional Vice President

Jaw
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FIGURE 2

TYPICAL OBSERVATION WELL
FOR MONITORING ONE AQUIFER

Oo———VENT HOLE

[ g——car
. v;
o
’.," CEMENT OR CEMENT/BENTONITE SURFACE SEAL
é BENTONITE SEAL
SOLID RISER PIPE
= CLEAN WASHED SAND
= OR GRAVEL PACK .
g GROUNDWATER
=
= SLOTTED WELL SCREEN
= —car
BORE HOLE




Environmental Consuiting and Analysis ¢

Mr. John cuidry -
pepartment af Enviro
3301 Gun Club Road
P.0O. Box 3858

g

o ® ' RECEWED |

Lo s RS 5

1 B

300 Westwacd Drive - '

S Miami-SpAings. Fia 33166 - -

. Telephons: (305}.3854&59_ )

Fra Walis: (800) 4329708

ri

nmenﬁal.Requlation

‘West;Palm,Beach,'Elorida 333402-3858

Dear;Mr.'Guidry:'

modified to include

groundwater-level.
length.

The deep well (DED} ,

low well to 2 depth

i10n.

also be-provided in

_The briginal EnvirnPact,
the results of our April
with you and your staff. e :

The shallow well (DES) Screen

and screened from rwenty-f£ive

Re: Cliff Berfy Ihdusﬁriés;,lnc‘ Mcnitorinq-Plan

Pending'your‘comment,.two wells will be
of the drainfield. The attached aerial ©
includes the-location of the drainfield a
cation of the proposed wells.

two feet
1 of tew feet in

will be set at
The-screen.will be a tota

- May 11, 1984

wa’\/ Rouwe ¥

; jAction A& _
= PER, T

I MR - ECiL.
ZOR B 17 S N

Incbrporateﬁ,monitoring' plan has ‘peen

53, 1984 meeting

'iocated in the proximity .
£ the CLiff Berry Site
nd the appraximate. lo=

sbhove the

'will be drilled to 2 depth of thirty feet

feet to thirty feet.

A,splityépoon will”be ﬁsed £b'c011ect‘soiL samplesifroﬁ the shal-

of fifteen feet. These samples will be sep~

arated into one foot intervals and used for geveloping the
logic logs. All wells will pe surveyed for-logation and

the final report.

_mailed to your office and O the
mentaanuality control Board. -
Jacksonvile  ® sebring - ®

o water
our permit application will

provide'for performing analyses on a_quarterly pasis with reports
Broward county Environ-=

pepth t

Malbourne

elevat-

The wellé will be 1ocatéd southeast of the existing on-site-draine
field and will be sampled for lead, P
- active substances and oil and grease.

chloxides, methylene blue

data will

e - Key Lérga '




.

"':'Véry-trﬁly'ydufs;'

| 'J € ‘?ﬁvmm@;,\

A final effluent grab saﬁplé well be collected once. pet,monthpand
tested for lead, chlorides, pH, methylene bhlue active  substances

‘and oil and grease. This report will be submitted to 'you and the

Broward County Env1ronmental Quality Contrul Baard

Should you have any questlons regardlng thls proposal; please ad~-5“
dress them to the writer" s attention. Upon your acceptance of

this proposal, we w11l commence with the project.

J. E Bremman, P.E.

Vice President.

cc:: Rudy DeBenedlctls, B.C. E Q. C B.
. Mr. CLiff Berry
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- . ) ' 100 Westward Drive
@%& . ' ‘Miami Springs, Fla. 33166
/ ) . L L Telephene: (305) 885-1869

RECEIVED
B4 FE3 § Qi T1 .10

Environmental Consulting and Analysis

—,

Februery 6, 1984 ‘
S ireieg | 27 Zouza §

i '\.::. ~y ) Action &
o : Li _ R 0‘ IPER, . DADE
Mr. Vivek Kamath ENyintdisTTAL REG, 2 ,IE‘-}‘T: g":’».
Department of Environmental WEST PALM BEACH S L Y0 N
Regulations ABHARKS

P.0. Box 3858 _
West Palm Beach, Fl. 33402

RE; 'Cliff Berry application for Monitoring Plan Approval.

Desr Mr. Kamath:

I am presenting the Cliff Berry Industries Monitoring Plan Application for your approval.
The application is accompanied with a diagram of the northwest corner of the property,
recent well data, and a description of the monitoring wells. '

‘The two wells are already located on the property and their exact locations are on
‘the diagram. The north well is located up-gradient of the drain field and is monitored
for background data. The south well is located down gradient of the drain field for
monitoring the drainfield. ' B ' -

These two wells are constructed of two‘inch P.V.C. and are drilled to a depth of
twenty-three feet. The wells are screened from eighteen to twenty-three feet.

Enviropact proposes to sample both of these wells on a monthly basis. The wells will

be sampled with a 12 volt bladder pump (rated at 2 g.p.m.), after proper development.
The samples will be collected in containers that are properly preserved. The samples
will be tested for M.B.A.S,, pH. Lead," Copper, and ether extractables,

The second part of the monthly sample will be an efluent sample taken after the final

stage of treatment before discharged to .the drainfield. This sample will also be
analyzed for M.B.A.S., pH, Lead, Copper and ether extractables.. .

Jacksonville ~®  Sebring ®  Molboune @  Key Largo

Fla Wats (800} 4328706




Envircruments! Conavdting and Analysis

February 6, 1984
- Page Two

This presentation also ineludes resﬁ!ts from samples collected on January 25, 1984.
These results are included for your review. Please note that the Ether Extractables
on the effluent sample is above the established legal limit. The unusual situation is
the result of meaintenance problem. This has been remedied..

Enviropaset, Inc. has up until approximately one year ago performed this program for
C_liff Berry. This program that I am proposing is identieal to the former plan.

If you have any questions regarding this application, please do not hesitate to call. me
at Enviropact. : ' '
- Sincerely,

ENVIROPACT, INC.

R.8. Libera

8 A ibera
RSL/ams |
ece:  Cliff Berry




STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTARREGEHLATION

: _ ' L el yor _ A | HOB GRAMAN
SOUTHEAST FLORIDA ST gy FER S AH LD 8. Graman
DISTRICT F — -ft}._\ I © VICTORIA L TSCHINKEL
3301 GUN CLUB ACAD Ei¥-—~il—-f§ SECAETARY
F.O. BOX 3858 - )J—I‘ L - :R

0 ] ) ‘ ov DuKE
WEST PALM SEACH. FLORIDA 33402 : Ma OISTRICT MAnoURE

APPLICATIGN FOR MONITORING PLAN APPROVAL
' (Existing Sources) :

INSTRUCTIONS: Submit Ffpur copies of this appiicatinn and .Fcut copies of supporting
infarmation such as laboratory reports, maps and other documents to the appropriate
District Qffice. ’

PART I - General Information

"In compliance with Florida Administrative Code Rule 17-4.245(6)(c)2., the undersigned
instsllation owner applies Ffor approval from the Department for the monitoring criser.a -
on the fallowing property owned hy: .-

CLILFF BERRY

Corporatign or Owner's Name - . Permit Neo.
CLIFF BERRY INDUSTRIES _ '

Installation Name . : : S1C Zoze

1000 SE 28 STREET ¥FT., LAUDERDALE 33316 - 260518880 08'00-E
Street Address City - Zip  County Latitude Longituds

. 1/4 1/4 174 of
. _ Section, Township, Range

TOWNER OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE (If representative, attach letter of ‘@uthorization,)

R.S._LIBERA OF ENVIROPACT, INC.
Mame and Official Title (Print or Type)

_100 WESTWARD DRIVE MIAMI SPRINGS, FL. 33166 ~ (305)-885-1869
City State Zip Telephone Vumber

Strmet .
Signature: W /< %;%&w " patw: FEB. 2, 1984

PART II - Content aof Mgnitoring Plan

Purauvant ta Rule 17-4.245(8){d), the plan. shall contain findings, recdmmendations and
plans For ground water monitoring derived from site apecific informatian.. For the tyoe
2f information to be considered in the ‘development and agssessment af the plan, see page.
two af this farm, In any case, the follaowing items must be included:

i. uLncation(s) of proposed well(s) to sample natural unaFFected_hackgruund.uater quality
and the intermediate and compliance well(s) in the dawn gradient direction.

2., Construection details of the wmonitgr well(s), including type of casing matarial,
diameter aof casing, depth of casing and locatien of scresns, ' :

I. A water sampling and chemical analysis procedure which can detecrmine the natural
unaffected background quality of the ground water, and the. quality of the receiving
ground water in the downgradient intermedimte and compliance wells.

—

DER Form 17-1.216(1) | -
Effective January 1, 1983 . Page 1 of 2




The follawing
apat complex plans,

L.

14.

1i.

12.

13.

A monitoring progres
regulation or

Hy&rodﬁaladical, physi:ai'ahd chemical

a, Direction and cate of ground watar
quality;

b. Pgraosity, norizontal
depth to, and lithalaogy ef,

2. Verticael permeability, thickneas,

informatian is the typa generally regquiced Ffor decailed assessment aof
with lsss complex csses not needlng '

shd vertical pqrmﬁability far
the fFirat confining bed{al;

the

this degree of evaluatien:

data for the site, including:

flaw,.and background graund'water

tne aquifer{s) apd lhe

and extsat of any canfining hads;

d. Tapdgraphy, sail information and surface uatar-drainega aystaua-sur:nunding

the site;

Wgate diaposal rete gad freguancy,
pond valuma, spray-fisld dimsnstion, oF
informatiang

Toxicity of waste;
Prazant

water, physical, cheaiceal,
characteristics af the lesachate;

_Diepcaal systeu_watar'balanca;

prssant end reasonably expected future
radius of the sitaj

{nventory depkh, constructian datails,
wells and amonitor walla located within
potentially affactad by the dischatrgej
Site spectfic economic. and fomaibility

Chronological infornitinn

and anticipated waastewaker valume,
eicrobialogical {whichever ig applicable)

chemical comnoaitien, method of discharge,

other app}igahla'site gpecitic

seepage rate ko the cecsiving graund

bnlluttcn sources lncuted within one mile

and cones af depresaion of watec supply
one mils radius of the asite or

considacrationa;

on uaturilavels in the monitar wells and water gquality

data on wataer supplies collsctead {ros tha water supply and manitaor wells;

Iypu-and numbar of wasts dispossl facilitiea'within the insftallation;

tnranological infarmation an gurface water flaws and water quality upstreanm and

-dgwnstream fraom the aitas;

Construction and opsratiaa dntaila"of dispo&al.fncilltias:

#istary of construction and land davalopment in the vicinity of the aite.

pecrmit may ba substituted (or

instituted undér, some other

federal,
if - contained

state,

referanced in. an exiating

- dapartment permit) if such program ia in gubstantial caampliance with Part [L.

DFR . Form 17-1.216(1}

£ffective Januacy 1, 1983

Page 2 of

2

or local governmant .
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&2 . ' ' : 100 Westward Dnve
6 { _ Niarmi Sprirgs, Fla. 33766
_ ’ hd _ _ . Tetephone. {305 8851563
Environmental Consulting and Analysis ' ' ' : . Fa, Watts: (BO0) 432.9706
001143 - :

Page 1 of 3
CLIFF BERRY

o S February 3, 1984
P.0O, BOX 13079 ' ' - Report 9944
FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 13079 ' Lab I.D. 86119

.Sample Received: 01/25/84

~ Collected by: A. PARRISH
Sample Designation:CLIFF BERRY IND. ROUTINE ANALYSIS; AS NOTED.

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

EFFLUENT

COPPER _ _ : ' 0.16 mng/l
ETHER EXTRACTABLES - ' 76 . mg/l
LEAD _ 0.20 . 09 mg/l
M.B.A.S o - 3.15 mg/l
pH o ' 7.5 '

-
A
4
=

R

WYd 163
j 2 ::!0‘ ”\H

I Hgwuo
40 LNEWlﬁVcTi

EIRERER

1
%

d

1

1ovag

‘93
tporwy 6 63N

Analysis made in accordance with E.P.A., A.S.T.M., Standard
- Methods or other approved methods.

Respectfully submitted,

.

ohn E. Tostanoski
Laboratory Supervisor

Jacksanville &  Sebring ® Maibourne ® Kay Largo
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001143 - ~ page 2 of 3

CLIFF BERRY - - February 3, 1984
P.O. BOX 13079 ' , Report 9944

FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 13079 _ Lab I.D. 86119
Sample Received: 01/25/84 Collected by: A. PARRISH

Sample Designation: CLIFF BERRY IND. ROUTINE ANALYSIS; AS NOTED.

REPORT OF ANALYSIS '~ NORTH WELL

COPPER 0.05 . - mg/L-
ETHER EXTRACTABLES _ <1 - mg/1
LEAD | 0.11 0085 mg/lv
M.B.A.S B R : 0.13 : mg/1l
pH ' : 7.0 '

Analysis made in accordance with E.P.A., A. S.T.M., Standard.
Methods or other approved methods.

Respectfully submitted,

ﬁ,é.CZZf;/

Jéhn E. Tostanoski
/ aboratory Supervisor
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Ererprerana Consuinag and Analysis

001143 | | S page 3 of 3

CLIFF BERRY o . February 3, 1984
P.0O. BOX 13079 _ Report 9944

FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 13079 ‘ Lab I.D. 86119
Sample Received: 01/25/84 : Collected by: A. -PARRISH

Sample Designation:CLIFF BERRY IND, ROUTINE ANALYSIS; AS NOTED.

REPORT OF ANALYSIS B _ SOUTH WELL

, JJJZF .
COPPER ' : : 0.05 : mg/l
ETHER EXTRACTABLES <1 o mg/l
LEAD - o ' 0.12 0.0 . mg/l-
M.B.A.S - 0.44. 2.5 mg/l —

pH ' : 6.9

Analysis made in accordance with E.P.A., A.S5.T.M., Standard
Methods or other approved methods.

Respectfully submitted,

oratory Supervisor
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